MPR 3X-4X Register table

Measurements v is used for avilable for this version
is used for not available for this version
Supported Functions | Start Address [ Register Counts 0 is used for optional with 1/0 module
Read holding registers 0 | 162
A":::” Format c‘:::s Unit  [Remarks Multiplier mpR34s-11| MPR32s | Mpr3as-20] mprass | mprass | mprazs | mpraz-oGT
0000 | uint 2 V/10__|Voltage L1-N 0.1 v v v v v
0002 | uint 2 V/10__ |Voltage L2-N 0.1 v v % v v v v
0004 | uint 2 V/10__|Vvoltage (3-N 0.1 v v v v v v v
0006 | uint 2 V/10__|Voltage L4-N 0.1 v v v v
0008 | uint 2 V/10__ |voltage L1-12 0.1 v v v v v v v
000A | uint 2 V/10__ |Voltage L2-13 0.1 v v % v v v v
000C | uint 2 V/10__ |voltage (3-L1 0.1 v v % v v v v
000E [ uint 2 mA Current L1 0.001 % % % v v v v
0010 | uint 2 mA Current L2 0.001 v v v 4 4 4 4
0012 | uint 2 mA Current L3 0.001 % % % v v v v
0014 uint 2 mA Current L4 0.001 4 4 4
0016 [ uint 2 mA Neutral Current = IL1+L2+1L3 0.001 v v v v v v v
0018 | uint 2 Hz/100 | Measured frequency 001 4 4 v 4 4 4 4
001A | float | 2 W Active power L1-N 1 4 4 4 Y Y v v
001C | float | 2 w Active power L2-N 1 4 4 4 Y Y v v
001E | float | 2 W Active power L3-N 1 v v v v v v v
0020 | float | 2 w Active power L4-N 1
0022 | float 2 w Total import active power 1 v 4 4 v Y Y Y
0024 | float | 2 w Total export active power 1 v 4 4 4 Y Y v
0026 | float | 2 w SActive Power +/- = 5P =P1+P2+P3 1 v v v v v 4 4
0028 | float 2 var Reactive power L1 1 v v v v 4 4 4
002A || float | 2 var Reactive power L2 1 4 4 4 Y Y Y v
002C | float 2 var Reactive power L3 1 4 4 4 v v v v
002€ | float | 2 var. Reactive power L4 1
0030 | float 2 var Quadrant 1 total reactive power 1 v v v v v v 4
0032 | float | 2 var. Quadrant 2 total reactive power 1 v v v v v v v
0034 | float 2 var Quadrant 3 total reactive power 1 v v v v v v 4
0036 | float | 2 var. Quadrant 4 total reactive power 1 v v v v v v v
0038 | float | 2 var 5Reactive Power +/- = 50=Q1+02+Q3 1 v v v v v v v
003A | float | 2 VA Apperant power L1-N 1 v v v v v v v
003C | float | 2 VA Apparent power L2-N 1 v v v v v v v
003E || float | 2 VA Apparent power L3-N 1 v v v v v v v
0040 | float | 2 VA Apparent power L4-N 1
0042 | float 2 VA Total import apperant power 1 v Y Y 4 v v v
0044 | float 2 VA Total export apperant power 1 v v v v 4 4 4
0046 | float 2 VA 5Apperant Power +/- = 55=51+52+53 1 v v v 4 4 v v
0048 int 2 - Power Factor L1 0.001 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
004A int 2 = Power Factor L2 0.001 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
004C int 2 - Power Factor L3 0.001 4 4 v v v v v
004 | int 2 - Power Factor L4. 0.001
0050 int 2 - SPOWER FACTOR +/- = SPF=PFL1+PFL2+PFL3 0.001 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
0052 int 2 = CosPhi L1 0.001 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
0054 int 2 - CosPhi L2 0.001 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
0056 int 2 = CosPhi L3 0.001 4 4 4 v v v v
0058 int 2 - CosPhi L4 0.001
005A | int 2 - 5Cos Phi=COS L1+COS L2 +COS L3 0.001 v v v 4 1 1 1
005C int 2 - Rotation field; 1=right, 0=none, -1=left 1 v v v v v v v
005E [ uint 2 % Voltage Unbalance 0.1 1
0060 | uint 2 % Current Unbalance 0.1 1
0062 | uong | 2 Angle L1 Phase Voltage Angle 0.1 v v v v v v 1
0064 | ulong 2 Angle L2 Phase Voltage Angle 0.1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
0066 | uong | 2 Angle |13 Phase Voltage Angle 0.1 v v v v v v v
0068 | ulong 2 Angle L4 Phase Voltage Angle 0.1
006A | ulong 2 Angle L1 Phase Current Angle 0.1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
006C | ulong 2 Angle L2 Phase Current Angle 0.1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
006E | ulong 2 Angle L3 Phase Current Angle 0.1 4 4 4 4 v v v
0070 | ulong | 2 Angle |14 Phase Current Angle 0.1
0072 | float | 2 Analog Input 1 1
0074 | float 2 Analog Input 2 1
0076 | float | 2 Analog Input 3 1
0078 | float 2 Analog Input 4 1
007A | float 2 Analog Input 5 1
007C | float 2 Analog Input 6 1
007€ | float 2 Analog Input 7 1
0080 | float 2 Analog Input 8 1
0082 || float 2 - Analog Output 1 1 o o o o
0084 | float 2 - Analog Output 2 1 o o o o
0086 | float 2 - Analog Output 3 1 o o o o
0088 | float 2 - Analog Output 4 1 o o o o
008A | float 2 °C Input 1 1 o o o o
008C | float 2 °C Temperature Input 2 1 o o o o
008E | float 2 °Cc Temperature Input 3 1 o o o o
0090 | float 2 °C Temperature Input 4 1 o o o o
0092 | float 2 - Temperature Input 5 1
0094 | float | 2 - Temperature Input 6 1
0096 | float 2 - Temperature Input 7 1
0098 | float | 2 - Temperature Input 8 1
009A | uint 2 /1000 JHour Meter ( Non Resetable ) 0.001 v v v v 4 v v
009C uint 2 h/1000 |Wor ing Hour Counter 0.001 v v v v v v v
009 | uint | 2 - |Input Status v v v v v v
00A0 | uint 2 - Output Status v v v v v v
Energy
Start Address |
200 |
“::“ Format :::::s Unit Remarks Multiplier mpR3as-11] mpR32s | mPr3as-20] mprass | mprass | mprazs | mpraz-oGT
00c8 | ulong | 4 Wh Consumed Active Energy L1 1 v 4 4 4 4 4 4
oocC [ ulong | 4 Wh Consumed Active Energy L2 1 v 4 4 v v v v
0000 | Ulong ] 4 Wh Consumed Active Energy L3 1 4 v v v v v v
0004 | Ulong | 4 Wh Consumed Active Energy L4 1
0008 | Ulong | 4 Wh Total Consumed Energy L1..13 1 4 v v 4 4 4 v
000C | Ulong |4 Wh Delivered Active Energy L1 1 v v v v
00£0 | Ulong | 4 Wh Delivered Active Energy L2 1 v v v v
00E4 | Ulong | 4 Wh Delivered Active Energy L3 1 v v v v
00E8 | Ulong | 4 Wh Delivered Active Energy L4 1
00EC | Ulong 4 Wh Total Delivered Energy L1..L3 1 v v v v 4 4 4
00F0 | ulong | 4 VAh Consumed Apparent energy L1 1 v 4 4 4 v v v
00F4 [ ulong | 4 VAR Consumed Apparent energy L2 1 4 4 4 4 4 4 v
oorg | ulong | 4 VAR Consumed Apparent energy L3 1 4 v v v v v v
00FC | Ulong | 4 VAh Consumed Apparent energy L4 1
0100 | Ulong 4 VAh Total Consumed Apperant Energy L1..L3 1 v v v v 4 4 4
0104 J Ulong | 4 VAh Delivered Apperant Energy L1 1 4 4 4 4
0108 | Ulong | 4 VAh Delivered Apperant Energy L2 1 4 4 4 4
o10C f ulong | 4 VAh Delivered Apperant Energy L3 1 4 v v v
0110 | Ulong| 4 VA Delivered Apperant Energy L4 1
0114 | Ulong 4 VAh Total Delivered Apparent energy L1..L3 1 v v v v 4 4 4
0118 | Ulong| 4 Varh _|Quadrant 1 Reactive Energy L1 1 v v v v
o11C [ ulong| 4 Varh Quadrant 1 Reactive Energy L2 1 4 4 v v
0120 | Ulong| 4 varh _|Quadrant 1 Reactive Energy L3 1 v v v v
0124 | Ulong|™ 4 Varh __|Quadrant 1 Reactive Energy L4 1
0128 | Ulong 4 Varh Quadrant 1 total reactive Energy 1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
012C | Ulong| 4 Varh Quadrant 2 Reactive Energy L1 1 4 4 v v
0130 | Ulong| 4 varh _|Quadrant 2 Reactive Energy L2 1 v v v v
0134 | Ulong 4 Varh Quadrant 2 Reactive Energy L3 1 v 4 4 4
0138 | Ulong| 4 Varh __|Quadrant 2 Reactive Energy L4 1
013C [ Ulong| 4 Varh Quadrant 2 total reactive Energy. 1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
0140 | Ulong 4 Varh Quadrant 3 Reactive Energy L1 1 v 4 4 4




0144 [ Ulong| 4 Varh __|Quadrant 3 Reactive Energy L2 1 4 Y Y 4
148 | Ulong | 4 Varh Quadrant 3 Reactive Energy L3 1 4 v v v
o014¢ [ Ulong | 4 Varh __|Quadrant 3 Reactive Energy L4 1
0150 | Ulong |4 Varh___|Quadrant 3 total reactive Energy 1 i i i v v v v
0154 [ Ulong | 4 Varh __|Quadrant 4 Reactive Energy L1 1 % % % %
0158 | Ulong} 4 Varh Quadrant 4 Reactive Energy L2 1 4 Y Y Y
015¢ [ Ulong | 4 Varh __|Quadrant 4 Reactive Energy L3 1 v v v v
0160 | Ulong | 4 Varh___|Quadrant 4 Reactive Energy L4 1
0164 | Ulong | 4 Varh___|Quadrant 4 total reactive Energy. 1 v v v v v v v
0168 | uint 2 - Number Of pulse Meter (Max 8) 1 v v v
016A | uint 2 = Total pulse meter input 1 1 [¢] o o
016C | uint 2 - Total pulse meter input 2 1 o o o
016€ | uint 2 = Total pulse meter input 3 1 [¢] o o
0170 | uint 2 - Total pulse meter input 4 1 [¢] [¢] [¢]
0172 | uint 2 = Total pulse meter input 5 1 o
0174 | uint 2 - Total pulse meter input 6 1 [¢]
0176 | uint 2 = Total pulse meter input 7 1 o
0178 | uint 2 - Total pulse meter input 8 1 o
Energy
Supported Functions | Start Address | Register Counts
Write single register 1500 | 160
A":’“’ Format| cw‘":’ | unit  [Remarks Multiplier mpR34s-11| mPR32s | Mpr3as-20] mprass | mprass | mprazs | mpraz-oGT
ex ounts
050C | Ulong |4 Wh Consumed Active Energy L1 1
0560 [ Ulong | 4 Wh Consumed Active Energy L2 1
0564 | Ulong | 4 Wh___|Consumed Active Energy L3 1
05e8 | Ulong | 4 Wh___|Consumed Active Energy L4 1
05eC | Ulong | 4 Wh Total Consumed Energy L1..13 1
05F0 | Ulong | 4 Wh Delivered Active Energy L1 1
05F4 | Ulong | 4 Wh Delivered Active Energy L2 1
05F8 | Ulong | 4 Wh Delivered Active Energy L3 1
05FC | Ulong | 4 Wh Delivered Active Energy L4 1
0600 | Ulong | 4 Wh Total Delivered Energy L1..L3 1
0604 | Ulong | 4 VAh___|Consumed Apparent energy L1 1
0608 | Ulong | 4 VAh___|Consumed Apparent energy L2 1
060C | ulong] 4 VAh___|Consumed Apparent energy L3 1
0610 | Ulong | 4 VAh___|Consumed Apparent energy L4 1
0614 | Ulong | 4 VAh___|Total Consumed Apperant Energy L1..13 1
0618 | Ulong | 4 VAh Delivered Apperant Energy L1 1
061C | ulong] 4 VA Delivered Apperant Energy L2 1
0620 | Ulong | 4 VAh Delivered Apperant Energy L3 1
0624 | Ulong | 4 VA Delivered Apperant Energy L4 1
0628 | Ulong | 4 VAh___|Total Delivered Apparent energy L1.13 1
062C | ulong] 4 Varh __|Quadrant 1 Reactive Energy L1 1
0630 | Ulong | 4 Varh___[Quadrant 1 Reactive Energy L2 1
0634 | Ulong | 4 Varh __|Quadrant 1 Reactive Energy L3 1
0638 | Ulong | 4 Varh___|Quadrant 1 Reactive Energy L4 1
063C_J Ulong 4 Varh Quadrant 1 total reactive Energy 1
0640 | Ulong | 4 Varh___[Quadrant 2 Reactive Energy L1 1
0644 | Ulong | 4 Varh __|Quadrant 2 Reactive Energy L2 1
0648 | Ulong | 4 Varh___[Quadrant 2 Reactive Energy L3 1
064C | ulong| 4 Varh___|Quadrant 2 Reactive Energy L4 1
0650 | Ulong | 4 Varh __|Quadrant 2 total reactive Energy. 1
0654 | Ulong | 4 Varh __|Quadrant 3 Reactive Energy L1 1
0658 | Ulong | 4 Varh___[Quadrant 3 Reactive Energy L2 1
065C | ulong| 4 Varh __|Quadrant 3 Reactive Energy L3 1
0660 | Ulong | 4 Varh___|Quadrant 3 Reactive Energy L4 1
0664 | Ulong 4 Varh Quadrant 3 total reactive Energy 1
0668 | Ulong | 4 Varh___[Quadrant 4 Reactive Energy L1 1
066C | Ulong| 4 Varh __|Quadrant 4 Reactive Energy L2 1
0670 | Ulong | 4 Varh___[Quadrant 4 Reactive Energy L3 1
0674 | Ulong | 4 Varh___|Quadrant 4 Reactive Energy L4 1
0678 | ulong] 4 Varh __|Quadrant 4 total reactive Energy. 1
Energy per tarif
Supported Functions | Start Address | Register Counts
Read hol 500 22
“:"” Format CW"": | unit |Remarks Multiplier mPR34s-11| MPR32s | mpR3as-20] mpRrass | mprass | mprazs | mpRraz-oGT
ex ounts
01F4 | ushort] 1 - Number Of Tarriff 1 4 4 v v
01F5 [ ushort] 1 - Tarrif Number In Progress 1 v v v v
01F6 | ulong | 4 kWh Positive Active Energies Tarriff1 1 4 4 v v
O1FA | ulong | 4 kWh Positive Active Energies Tarriff2 1 v v v v
01FE | ulong | 4 kWh Positive Active Energies Tarriff3 1 4 4 v v
0202 | ulong | 4 kWh Positive Active Energies Tarriff4 1 v v v v
0206 | ulong | 4 kWh Positive Active Energies Tarriffs 1 4 4 v v
020A | ulong | 4 kWh Positive Active Energies Tarriff6 1 v v v v
020 | ulong | 4 kWh Positive Active Energies Tarriff7 1 4 4 v v
0212 J ulong | 4 kWh Positive Active Energies Tarriffg 1 v v v v
0216 | ulong | 4 kwh Energies 1 14 v 4 v v v
021A | uong | 4 kwh __[Total tariff energies 1 v v v v v v
Min-Max, Max Demand, Demand Measurement
Supported Fun Start Address | Register Counts
Read h 800 568
“:e’:ss Format :::::s Unit  |Remarks Multiplier mpr34as-11| MpR32s | mpR3as-20] mpRrass | mprass | mprazs | mpraz-oGT
0320 | uint 2 V/10 L1 Phase Max Voltage 0.1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
0322 uint 2 Time L1 Phase Max Voltage Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0324 | uint 2 V/10 L2 Phase Max Voltage 0.1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
0326 uint 2 Time L2 Phase Max Voltage Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0328 uint 2 v/10 L3 Phase Max Voltage 0.1 v v v v 4 4 4
032A uint 2 Time L3 Phase Max Voltage Time Unix Time Stamp. v v v v v v v
032C [ uint 2 V/10 L4 Phase Max Voltage 0.1 4 4 4 4
032E uint 2 Time L4 Phase Max Voltage Time Unix Time Stamp. v v v v
0330 uint 2 v/10 L1-L2 Max Voltage 0.1 v v v v 4 4 4
0332 uint 2 Time L1-L2 Max Voltage Time. Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0334 uint 2 V/10 L2-L3 Max Voltage 0.1 v v v v v v v
0336 uint 2 Time L2-L3 Max Voltage Time. Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0338 uint 2 v/10 L3-L1 Max Voltage 0.1 v v v v 4 4 4
033A uint 2 Time L3-L1 Max Voltage Time. Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
033C uint 2 A/10 L1 Phase Max Current 0.001 v v v v 4 4 4
033E | uint 2 Time L1 Phase Max Current Time. Unix Time Stamp 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
0340 uint 2 A/10 L2 Phase Max Current 0.001 v v v v 4 4 4
0342 | uint 2 Time L2 Phase Max Current Time. Unix Time Stamp 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
0344 uint 2 A/10 L3 Phase Max Current 0.001 v v v v 4 4 4
0346 | uint 2 Time L3 Phase Max Current Time. Unix Time Stamp 4 4 4 4 4 4 v
0348 uint 2 A/10 L4 Phase Max Current 0.001 v v v
034A uint 2 Time L4 Phase Max Current Time Unix Time Stamp v v v
034C uint 2 A/10 IN Max Current 0.001 v v v v 4 4 4
034E uint 2 Time |IN Max Current Time Unix Time Stamp v v 4 4 4 4 4
0350 | float 2 W/10 L1 Phase Max Active Power 1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
0352 | uint 2 Time L1 Phase Max Active Power Time Unix Time Stamp 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
0354 | float | 2 W/10 L2 Phase Max Active Power 1 v v v v v v v
0356 | uint 2 Time |12 Phase Max Active Power Time. Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0358 | float 2 W/10 L3 Phase Max Active Power 1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
035A | uint 2 Time |13 Phase Max Active Power Time. Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v %
035C | float | 2 W/10 |14 Phase Max Active Power 1
035 | uint 2 Time |14 Phase Max Active Power Time. Unix Time Stamp
0360 | float 2 W/10 Max Total Import Active Power 1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
0362 | uint 2 Time Max Total Import Active Power Time. Unix Time Stamp 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
0364 | float 2 W/10 Max Total Export Active Power 1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
0366 ] uint 2 Time Max Total Export Active Power Time Unix Time Stamp 4 4 4 4 4 4 4




0368 | float | 2 W/10 | Max Total Active Power 1 v v v v v v v
036A | uint 2 Time |sz Total Active Power Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
036C_| float | 2 Var/10__|L1 Phase Max Reactive Power 1 v v v v v v v
036E_| uint 2 Time |11 Phase Max Reactive Power Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0370 | float | 2 Var/10__|L2 Phase Max Reactive Power 1 v v v v v v v
0372 | uint 2 Time |12 Phase Max Reactive Power Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0374 | float | 2 Var/10__|L3 Phase Max Reactive Power 1 v v v v v v %
0376 | uint 2 Time |13 Phase Max Reactive Power Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v %
0378 | float | 2 Var/10__|L4 Phase Max Reactive Power 1

037A | uint 2 Time |14 Phase Max Reactive Power Time Unix Time Stamp

037C | float 2 Var/10 _|Quadrant 1 Max Reactive Power 1 v v v v v v v
0376 | uint 2 Time | Quadrant 1 Max Reactive Power Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v %
0380 | float 2 Var/10 _|Quadrant 2 Max Reactive Power 1 v v v v v v v
0382 | uint 2 Time | Quadrant 2 Max Reactive Power Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v %
0384 | float 2 Var/10 _|Quadrant 3 Max Reactive Power 1 v v v v v v v
0386 | uint 2 Time | Quadrant 3 Max Reactive Power Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v %
0388 | float 2 Var/10 _|Quadrant 4 Max Reactive Power 1 v v v v v v v
038A | uint 2 Time | Quadrant 4 Max Reactive Power Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v %
038C |} float 2 Var/10 _Quadrant Total Max Reactive Power 1 v v v v v v v
038E_| uint 2 Time | Quadrant Total Max Reactive Power Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v %
0390 float 2 VA/10 L1 Phase Max Apperant Power 1 v v v v v v v
0392 | uint 2 Time |11 Phase Max Apperant Power Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v %
0394 float 2 VA/10 L2 Phase Max Apperant Power 1 v v v v v v v
0396 | uint 2 Time |12 Phase Max Apperant Power Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v %
0398 float 2 VA/10 L3 Phase Max Apperant Power 1 v v v v v v v
039A | uint 2 Time |13 Phase Max Apperant Power Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v %
039C | float | 2 VA/10 |14 Phase Max Apperant Power 1

039€ | uint 2 Time |14 Phase Max Apperant Power Time Unix Time Stamp

03A0 | float | 2 VA/10 | Max Total Import Apperant Power 1 v v v v v v v
03A2 | uint 2 Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v %
03A4 | float | 2 VA/10 1 v v v v v v v
03A6 | _uint 2 Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v %
03A8 | float | 2 VA/10 1 v v v v v v v
03AA | uint 2 Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v %
03aC | uint 2 /10 ]Max System Frequency 0.1 v v v v v v %
03AE | uint 2 Time | Max System Frequency Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0380 | uint 2 % L1 Phase Max. Voltage THD 0.1 v v v v v v %
0382 | uint 2 Time |11 Phase Max. Voltage THD Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0384 | uint 2 % L2 Phase Max Voltage THD 0.1 v v v v v v %
0386 | uint 2 Time |12 Phase Max. Voltage THD Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0388 | uint 2 % L3 Phase Max. Voltage THD 0.1 v v v v v v %
038A | uint 2 Time |13 Phase Max. Voltage THD Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
038C | uint 2 % L4 Phase Max. Voltage THD 0.1

038E | uint 2 Time |14 Phase Max. Voltage THD Ti Unix Time Stam

03¢0 | uint 2 % L1-L2 Max Voltage THD 0.1 v v v v v v v
03c2 | uint 2 Time  |L1-12 Max Voltage THD Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
03ca [ uint 2 % L2-L3 Max Voltage THD 0.1 v v v v v v %
03C6 | uint 2 Time  |12-13 Max Voltage THD Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
03c8 | uint 2 % 13-L1 Max Voltage THD 0.1 v v v v v v %
03CA | uint 2 Time |13-11 Max Voltage THD Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
o3cc [ uint 2 % L1 Phase Max Current THD 0.1 v v v v v v %
03CE | uint 2 Time |11 Phase Max Current THD Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0300 | uint 2 % L2 Phase Max Current THD 0.1 v v v v v v %
0302 | uint. 2 Time |12 Phase Max Current THD Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0304 | uint 2 % L3 Phase Max Current THD 0.1 v v v v v v %
0306 | uint 2 Time |13 Phase Max Current THD Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0308 | uint 2 % L4 Phase Max Current THD 0.1 4 4 4

03DA | uint 2 Time |14 Phase Max Current THD Time Unix Time Stamp v v v

030C | uint 2 V/10 L1 Phase Min Voltage 0.1 v v v v v v v
03DE | uint. 2 Time L1 Phase Min Voltage Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0360 | uint 2 V/10 L2 Phase Min Voltage 0.1 v v v v v v %
0362 | uint 2 Time |12 Phase Min Voltage Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
03e4 | uint 2 V/10 |13 Phase Min Voltage 0.1 v v v v v v %
0366 | uint 2 Time |13 Phase Min Voltage Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
03E8 uint 2 V/10 L4 Phase Min Voltage 0.1 v v v v
03EA uint 2 Time L4 Phase Min Voltage Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v
03eC_| uint 2 V/10__ |L1-L2 Min Voltage 0.1 v v v v v v %
03EE | uint 2 Time _|L1-12 Min Voltage Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
03F0 | uint 2 V/10 __ |12-L3 Min Voltage 0.1 v v v v v v %
03F2 | uint 2 Time _|12-13 Min Voltage Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
03F4 | uint 2 V/10 __ 13-L1 Min Voltage 0.1 v v v v v v %
03F6 | uint 2 Time _|13-L1 Min Voltage Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
03F8 | uint 2 A/10 L1 Phase Min Current 0.001 v v v v v v %
03FA | uint 2 Time |11 Phase Min Current Time. Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
03FC | uint 2 A/10 L2 Phase Min Current 0.001 v v v v v v %
O03FE_| uint 2 Time |12 Phase Min Current Time. Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0400 | uint 2 A/10 |13 Phase Min Current 0.001 v v v v v v %
0402 | uint 2 Time |13 Phase Min Current Time. Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0404 | uint 2 A/10 L4 Phase Min Current 0.001 v v v

0406 | uint 2 Time |14 Phase Min Current Time' Unix Time Stamp v v v

0408 | uint 2 A/10__JIN Min Current 0.001 v v v v v v %
040A | uint 2 Time __JIN Min Current Time Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
040C | float 2 W/10 L1 Phase Min Active Power 1 v v v v v v v
040€ | uint 2 Time |11 Phase Min Active Power Time. Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0410 | float | 2 W/10 L2 Phase Min Active Power 1 v v v v v v %
0412 | uint 2 Time |12 Phase Min Active Power Time. Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0414 | float | 2 W/10 |13 Phase Min Active Power 1 v v v v v v %
0416 | uint 2 Time |13 Phase Min Active Power Time. Unix Time Stamp v v v v v v v
0418 | float 2 W/10 L4 Phase Min Active Power 1

041A | uint 2 Time |14 Phase Min Active Power Time. Unix Time Stamp

041C float 2 W/10 Min Total Import Active Power 1 v v v v v v v
041€ | uint 2 Time | Min Total Import Active Power Time Unix Time Stamp 4 4 4 v v v v
0420 | float | 2 W/10 | Min Total Export Active Power 1 v v v v v v v
0422 | uint 2 Time | Min Total Export Active Power Time. Unix Time Stamp 4 4 4 v v v v
0424 | float 2 w/10 Min Total Active Power 1 4 4 v v v v v
